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with the written or verbal consent of the prescriber, and in no event more than 
six months after the date on which such prescription was issued and no such 
prescription may be refilled more than five times. 

Presented to the governor April 18, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 19, 1995, 2:24 p.m. 

CHAPTER 67'—-—H.F.No. 670 

An act relating to Winona county; authorizing Winona county to negotiate and enter 
into a contract for deed with Winona county developmental achievement center. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CONTRACT FOR DEED AUTHORIZATION. 
Winona county may negotiate and enter into a contract f_or deed with the 

Winona county developmental achievement center Q ’ch_e purchase o_f £11 prop- 
erty, owned py Winona county apd currently leased th_e center E it_s opera- 
tions, without complying with th_e E requirements 9_f Minnesota Statutes, 
section 373.01, subdivision L 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _l_ i_s_ elfective th_e Qy following final enactment. Under Minnesota 

Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision L clause (3); E section takes effect with- 
9_u_t local approval. 

Presented to the governor April 18, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 19, 1995, 2:25 p.m. 

CHAPTER 68—H.F.No. 457 
An act relating to commerce; real estate; regulating certain licensees and registrants and 

recovery fund actions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 82.18; 82.19, subdivision 
7; 82.195, subdivision 1; 82.20, subdivision 13; 82.34, subdivision 7; 82/1.11, subdivision 3; 
83.26, subdivision 2; 83.28, subdivision 5; 386.65, subdivision 1; 386.66; 386.67; 386.68; and 
386.69.

‘ 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 82.18, is amended to read: 
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82.18 EXCEPTIONS. 
Unless a person is licensed or otherwise required to be licensed under this 

chapter, the term real estate broker does not include: 

(a) a licensed practicing attorney if the attorney complies in all respects with 
the trust account provisions of this chapter; 

(b) a receiver, trustee, administrator, guardian, executor, or other person 
appointed by or acting under the judgment or order of any court; 

(c) any person owning and operating a cemetery and selling lots therein 
solely for use as burial plots; 

(cl) any custodian, janitor, or employee of the owner or manager of a resi- 
dential building who leases residential units in the building; 

(e) any bank, trust company, savings and loan association, industrial loan 
and thrift company, regulated lender under chapter 56, public utility, or land 
mortgage or farm loan association organized under the laws of this state or the 
United States, when engaged in the transaction of business within the scope of 
its corporate powers as provided by law; 

(0 public officers while performing their official duties; 

(g) employees of persons enumerated in clauses (b), (e), and (f), when 
engaged in the specific performance of their duties; 

(h) any person who acts as an auctioneer bonded in conformity with section 
330.02, when that person is engaged in the specific performance of duties as an 
auctioneer, and when that person has been employed to auction real estate by a 
person licensed under this chapter or when the auctioneer has engaged a licensed 
attorney to supervise the real estate transaction; 

(i) any person who acquires real estate for the purpose of engaging in and 
does engage in, or who is engaged in the business of constructing residential, 
commercial or industrial buildings for the purpose of resale if no more than 25 
such transactions occur in any 12-month period and the person complies with 
section 82.24; 

(i) any person who is licensed as a securities broker-dealer or is licensed as 
a securities agent representing a broker—dea1er pursuant to chapter 80A and who 
offers to sell or sells an interest or estate in real estate which is a security as 
defined in section 80A.l4, subdivision 18, and is registered or exempt from reg- 
istration or part of a transaction exempt from registration pursuant to chapter 
80A, when acting solely as an incident to the sale of these securities; 

(k) any person who offers to sell or sells a business opportunity which is a 
franchise registered pursuant to chapter 80C, when acting solely to sell the fran- 
chise; 
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(1) any person who contracts with or solicits on behalf of a provider a con- 
tract with a resident or prospective resident to provide continuing care in a facil- 
ity, pursuant to the Continuing Care Facility Disclosure and Rehabilitation Act 
(chapter 80D), when acting solely as incident to the contract; 

(In) any broker-dealer or agent of a broker-dealer when participating in a 
transaction in which all or part of a business opportunity or business, including 
any interest therein, is conveyed or acquired pursuant to an asset purchase, 
merger, exchange of securities, or other business combination, if the agent or 
broker-dealer is licensed pursuant to chapter 80A; 

(11) an accountant acting incident to the practice of the accounting profes- 
sion if the accountant complies in all respects with the trust account provisions 
of this chapter; 

Q) g person @ negotiates mortgagg loans z_1_s_ described i_n section 82.17, 
subdivision 1, clause (13), i_f th_e person i_s th_e actual lender Q a_t 14$ Q percent 
o_f gll mortgage lending g brokering transactions conducted py E personw E Elle person is ggg 2_1 lender: (_1_) approved g certified l_)y tl1_e secretagy pf hous- 
ipg grg urban development; Q) approved gr certified py t_l;<_: administrator 53" 
Veterans Aifairs; Q) approved g certified py gig Administrator pf Q Farmers Home Administration; (5) approved o_r certified py the Federal Home _L_<fl 
Mortgage Copporation; _o_r (_5_) approved Q certified by E Federal National 
Mortgage Association. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, ‘section 82.19, subdivision 7, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 7. SECURITIES SOLD BY BUSINESSES OUTSIDE SCOPE OF 
LICENSING. A license issued under this chapter does not allow a licensee to 
engage in the business of buying, selling, negotiating, brokering, or otherwise 
dealing in vendor’s interests i_n contracts for deed, mortgagee’s interests i_n mort- 
gages, or other evidence of indebtedness regarding real estate, except that a 
licensee may, if there is no compensation in addition to the brokerage commis- 
sion or fee, and if the licensee represents the seller, buyer, lessor, or lessee in the 
sale, lease, or exchange of real estate, arrange for the sale of a contract, mort- 
gage, or similar evidence of indebtedness for the subject property. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 82.195, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENT. Licensees shall obtain a signed listing 
agreement o_r other signed written authorization from the owner of real property 
or from another person authorized to offer the property for sale or lease before 
advertising to the general public that the real property is available for sale or 
lease. 

For the purposes of this section “advertising” includes placing a sign on the 
owner’s property that indicates that the property is being offered for sale or 
lease. 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 82.20, subdivision 13, is amended 
to read: » 

Subd. 13. LIMITED BROKER’S LICENSE. The commissioner shall have 
the authority to issue a limited real estate broker's license authorizing the 
licensee to engage in transactions as principal only. Such license shall be issued 
only after receipt of the application described in subdivision 3 and payment of 
the fee prescribed by section 82.21, subdivision 1. No salesperson may be 
licensed to act on behalf of an individual holding a limited broker’s license. An 
oflicer of a corporation or partner of a partnership licensed as a limited broker 
may act on behalf of that corporation or partnership without being subject to the 
licensing requirements. A limited broker’s license shall als_o authorize th_e 
licensee t_o engage in negotiation 9_f mortgage loans as described in section 82.17, 
subdivision 4, clause (Q), 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 82.34, subdivision 7, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 7. When any aggrieved person obtains a final judgment in any court 
of competent jurisdiction regardless of whether the judgment has been dis- 
charged by a bankruptcy court against an individual licensed under this chapter, 
on grounds of fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest practices, or conversion of 
trust funds arising directly out of any transaction when the judgment debtor was 
licensed and performed acts for which a license is required under this chapter, 
or performed acts permitted by section 327B.O4, subdivision 5, the aggrieved 
person may, upon the judgment becoming final, and upon termination of all pro- 
ceedings, including reviews and appeals, file a verified application in the court in 
which the judgment was entered fer, IE application sfl state yfl specificity 
fig grounds upon which th_e application seeks t_o recover from gig fund, §p_c_l 

reguest an order directing payment out of the fund of the amount of actual and 
direct out of pocket loss in the transaction, but excluding any attorney’s fees, 
interest on the loss and on any judgment obtained as a result of the loss, up to 
the sum of $150,000 of the amount unpaid upon the judgment, provided that 
nothing in this chapter shall be construed to obligate the fund for more than 
$150,000 per claimant, per transaction, subject to the limitations set forth in 
subdivision 14, regardless of the number of persons aggrieved or parcels of real 
estate involved in the transaction, provided that regardless of the number of 
claims against a licensee, nothing in this chapter may obligate the fund for more 
than $250,000 per licensee. An aggrieved person who has a cause of action 
under section 8OA.23 shall first seek recovery as provided in section 80A.05, 
subdivision 5, before the commissioner may order payment from the recovery 
fund. For purposes of this section, persons who are joint tenants or tenants in 
common are deemed to be a single claimant. A copy of the verified application 
shall be served upon the commissioner and upon the judgment debtor, and a 
certificate or affidavit of service filed with the court. For the purpose of this sec- 
tion, “aggrieved person” shall not include a licensee unless (l) the licensee is act- 
ing in the capacity of principal in the sale of interests in real property owned by 
the licensee; or (2) the licensee is acting in the capacity of principal in the pur- 
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chase of interests in real property to be owned by the licensee. Under no circum- 
stances shall a licensee be entitled to payment under this section for the loss of 
a commission or similar fee. 

For the purposes of this section, recovery is limited to transactions where 
the property involved is intended for the direct personal habitation or commer- 
cial use of the buyer. 

Except for securities permitted to be sold by a licensee pursuant to section 
82.19, subdivision 7, for any action commenced after July 1, 1993, recovery 
under this section is not available where the buyer’s participation is for invest- 
ment purposes only, and is limited to providing capital to fund the transaction. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 82A.1 1, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. RIGHT OF RESCISSION. A purchaser has an unconditional 
right to rescind any membership camping contract, or revoke any offer, at any 
time prior to or within three E business days after the date the purchaser actu- 
ally receives a legible copy of the binding contract. Predating of a document 
does not affect the time in which the right to rescind may be exercised. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 83.26, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. GENERALLY; TRANSACTIONS. Unless the method of offer or 
sale is adopted for the purpose of evasion of sections 83.20 to 83.42, 83.43 and 
83.44, the following transactions are exempt from sections 83.23, 83.24, 83.25, 
83.28, 83.29, and 83.30: 

(a) the offer or sale of an interest in subdivided land by an owner, other 
than the subdivider, acting as principal in a single or isolated transaction; 

(b) the offer or sale of all of the subdivided lands within a subdivision in a 
single transaction to any person; 

(c) the offer or sale of subdivided land pursuant to an order of competent 
jurisdiction, other than a court of bankruptcy; 

(d) the offer or sale of subdivided land consisting of not more than ten sepa- 
rate lots, units, parcels, or interests in the aggregate; 

(e) the offer or sale of subdivided lands which have been registered under 
section 83.23, subdivision 2, if there are no more than ten separate lots, units, 
parcels, or interests remaining to be sold and no material change has occurred in 
the information on file with the commissioner; 

(f) the offer and sale of subdivided land located within the corporate limits 
of a municipality as defined in section 462.352, subdivision 2, which municipal- 
ity has adopted subdivision regulations as defined in section 462.352, except 
those lands described in section 83.20, subdivision 13; 
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(g) the offer and sale of apartments or condominium units as defined in 
chapters 515 and 515A, and units in common interest communities as defined in 
chapter 515B; 

(h) the offer and sale of subdivided lands used primarily for agricultural pur- 
~poses provided each parcel is at least ten acres in size; 

(i) the offer or sale of improved lots if: 

(1) the subdivider has filed with the commissioner, no later than ten busi- 
ness days prior to the date of the first sale, a written notice of its intention to 
offer or sell improved lots, which notice shall be accompanied by a fee of $50, 
together with a copy of the public offering statement accepted by the situs state 
and the standard purchase agreement which documents are required to be sup- 
plied by the subdivider to the purchaser; and 

(2) the subdivider deposits all downpayments in an escrow account until all 
obligations of the subdivider to the purchaser, which are pursuant to the terms 
of the purchase agreement to be performed prior to the closing, have been per- 
formed. The subdivider shall provide the purchaser with a purchase receipt for 
the downpayment paid, a copy of the escrow agreement and the name, address, 
and telephone number of the escrow agent. The escrow agent shall be a bank 
located in Minnesota. All downpayments shall be deposited in the escrow 
account within two business days after receipt; gig 

(j) tfi @ o_f @ bf subdivided lands by g subdivider ga_t ba__s_ b_e_eb 
granted ab exemption from registration by Q9 federal Department o_f Housing 
gigi Urban Development under th_e multiple sifi subdivision exemption, i_f gig 
subdivider provides Q written notice bf gig @ bf fie _tb gig commissioner 
before fly gfbrb by % commence. 

Lite written notice must include th_e name 9_f gig subdivision, t_l1e‘ county 
gig state i_n which t_be_ subdivision i§ located, gn_c_l_ t_h_§ number bf l_o§ i_n tli_e sLb- 
division, ggibi g notarized affidavit mg; _al_l proposed improvements have been 
completed Q9 tlfi git? 0_f L” @ improvements have been @y paid, 9; _t_l_1_§_t_ E grit bf gpy uncompleted road construction _o_r survey expenses _a_r_e_ covered 
by _a bond g escrow account payable t_o th_e entities responsible Q providing bi; 
completing tfi roads 95 surveys. 1 escrow account must bg @ gr_i indepen- 
dgt escrow agent. 

The subdivider must also provide ]l_9_ gle commissioner 3 copy o_f gig federal 
Housing and Urban Development exemption order and be most recent annual 
confirmation letter which indicates that the order is still in effect. 

I_f t_h_e_ closing services grb provided by Q5; subdivider Q Q; afliliate _o_f Q; 
subdivider, purchasers must manually initial i_n th_e Housing @ Urban Devel- 
opment _L_o’t Information Statement gi_e disclosure o_n a_ll gig liLns_, reserva- 
tions, taxes, assessments, easements, pg restrictions applicable t_o tl_1e_ l9_t 
purchased gi_i_<_:l_ ‘ply disclosure Q gi_e_ r_i_s_l_<§_ o_f y_o_t obtaining @311; titg 
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The commissioner may, by rule g order, suspend, revoke, Q‘ further condi- 
tion th_e exemptions contained in clauses (Q, (g), ([1), Q), E my o_r may require 
such further information :_1_s_ may b_e_ necessary Q E protection o_f purchasers. 

The commissioner may by rule or order suspend, revoke, or further condi- 
tion the exemptions contained in clauses (f), (g), (h), and (i) or may require such - 

further information as may be necessary for the protection of purchasers. 
The rulemaking authority in this subdivision does not include emergency 

rulemaking authority pursuant to chapter 14. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 83.28, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: . 

Subd. 5. NOTICE TO PURCHASER. The first contract, agreement, or 
other evidence of indebtedness shall prominently contain upon its face the fol- 
lowing notice in bold type, which shall be at least 4 point type larger than the 
body of the document, stating, in one of the following forms: 

(a) Registration by notification: “Notice to Purchaser” — “You are entitled 
to rescind this agreement for any reason within five days from the date you actu- 
ally received a legible copy of this document signed by all parties. The rescission 
must be in writing and mailed to the subdivider or subdivider’s agent or the 
lender at the address stated in this document. Upon rescission you will receive a 
refund of all money paid within Q fig after the subdivider receives notice o_f ym or; 

(b) Registration by qualification: “Notice to Purchaser” — “You are entitled 
to rescind this agreement for any reason within five days from the date you actu- 
ally received a legible copy of this document signed by all parties and a public 
offering statement. The rescission must be in writing and mailed to the subdi-_ 
vider or subdivider’s agent or the lender at the address stated in this document. 
Upon rescission you will receive a refund of all money paid within 1Q d_ax§ _a@ 
Qt; subdivider receives notice o_f yo_ur rescission.” 

The contract, agreement, or other evidence of indebtedness shall contain 
sufficient space upon its face in immediate proximity to the above notice for the 
signature of each purchaser obligated under such instrument, acknowledging 
that such purchaser has read the notice. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 386.65, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. Applications for a license shall be made to the commissioner 
and shall be upon a form to be prepared by the commissioner and contain such 
information as may be required by it. Upen receiving seek applieatien; the eerie- 
missienershaflfixatinaeeadplaeefertheeaeaminatienefsueheppfieanfi 
Netieeefsuehamminatienshafibegiventetheapplieantbyeefiifiedmaihwhe 
shall the-seen take the ex-aminat-fen pursuant te such net-iee: The exam-i-nat-ien 
shaflbeeenéuetedbyeheeemmissienerundereuehwlesastheeemmissiener 
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fiee%ienbyaeperienee;edueafiener&ainingtequa§£yasbeiag_l@applicant 
must pei Q examination approved _t_‘_o_1_' y_s_e by the commissioner. Lite examina- 
t_i_c_>_n must lg o_f sutficient scope t_o establish the applicant a_§ capable of perform- 
ing the duties of an abstracter whose work will be for the use and protection of 
the public. If application is made by a firm or corporation, one of the members 
or managing oflicials thereof shall take such examination. If the applicant suc- 
cessfully passes the examination and complies with all the provisions of sections 
386.61 to 386.76, the commissioner shall issue a license to the applicant. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 386.66, is amended to read: 

386.66 BOND OR ABSTRACTER’S LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY. 
Before a license shall be issued, the applicant shall file with the commis- 

sioner a bond or abstracter’s liability insurance policy to be approved by the 
commissioner, running to the state of Minnesota in the penal sum of at least 
$100,000 conditioned for the payment by such abstracter of any damages that 
may be sustained by or accrue to any person by reason of or on account of any. 
error, deficiency or mistake arising wrongfully or negligently in any abstract, or 
continuation thereof, or in any certificate showing ownership of, or interest in, 
or liens upon any lands in the state of Minnesota, whether registered or not, 
made by and issued by such abstracter, provided however, that the aggregate lia- 
bility of the surety to all persons under such bond shall in no event exceed the 
amount of such bond. _I_f _t_h_e applicant intends to engage i_n jg business o_f 
abstracting in any county having more than 200,000 inhabitants, the bond or 
insurance policy required herein shall be in the penal sum of at least $250,000. 
Applicants that are title insurance companies regulated by chapter 68A and 
licensed pursuant to sections 6OA.02 and 6OA.06, subdivision 1, clause (7), and 
their employees or those having cash or securities on deposit with the state of 
Minnesota in an amount equal to the said bond or insurance policy shall be 
exempt from furnishing the bond or an insurance policy herein required but 
shall be liable to the same extent as if a bond or insurance policy has been given 
and filed. The bond or insurance policy required hereunder shall be written by 
some surety or other company authorized to do business in this state issuing 
bonds or abstracter’s liability insurance policies and shall be issued for a period 
of one or more years, and renewed for one or more years at the date of expira- 
tion as principal continues in business. The aggregate liability of such surety on 
such bond or insurance policy for all damages shall, in no event, exceed the sum 
of said bond or insurance policy. 

See. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 386.67, is amended to read: 

386.67 LICENSED ABSTRACTER, SEAL. 
A licensed abstracter furnishing abstracts of title to real property under the 

provisions hereof shall provide a seal, which seal shall show the name of such 
licensed abstracter, and shall file with the commissioner an impression ef er 
eepy made by sueh seal and the signatures of persons authorized to sign certifi- 
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cates on abstracts and continuations of abstracts and certificates showing owner- 
ship of, or interest in, or liens upon any lands in the state of Minnesota, whether 
registered or not, issued by such licensed abstracter. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 386.68, is amended to read: 

386.68 FEES. 

The following fees must be paid to the commissioner: an ex-ami-mat-ion fee of 
$25: an initial licensing fee of $50; and a license renewal fee of $40. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 386.69, is amended to read: 

386.69 LICENSES. 

Licenses issued by the commissioner under the provisions hereof shall recite 
that such bond or insurance policy has been duly filed and approved, and the 
license shall authorize the official, person, firm or corporation named in it to 
engage in and carry on the business of an abstracter of real estate titles in the 
eeuneyiawhiehsaideifieiahpememfifmereerperatienisautheézedtemake 
9.-bet-raets s_t§_t_e o_f Minnesota. The license shall be issued for a period as deter- 
mined by the commissioner, and shall thereafter be renewed upon conditions 
prescribed by the commissioner. 

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o l_3 are effective th_e Qty following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 18, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 20, 1995, 2:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 69——H.F.No. 612 

An act relating to health; requiring equal treatment of prescription drug prescribers; 
clarijfving the role of practice guidelines in prescribing legend drugs; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1994, section 151.37, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 62A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [62A.307] PRESCRIPTION DRUGS; EQUAL TREATMENT 

OF PRESCRIBERS. 
Subdivision L SCOPE OF REQUIREMENT. This section applies Q a_ny 

of t_h_e following Q‘ issued 9; renewed to a Minnesota resident 9; t_o cover a Min- 
nesota resident: 
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